
CONTRACT 
1 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT is made this 8th day of December 2021, in the County of Riverside, 
State of California, by and between the CITY OF COACHELLA, hereinafter called City, and 
Jones Bros. Construction Co., hereinafter called the Contractor.  The City and the Contractor for 
the considerations stated herein agree as follows:  

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor shall perform all Work within the time 
stipulated the Contract and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, and 
transportation to complete all of the Work required in strict compliance with the Contract 
Documents as specified in Article 5 below for the following Project: 

48TH AVENUE AND HARRISON STREET SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NO. S-24 

The Contractor and its surety shall be liable to the City for any damages arising as a result of the 
Contractor’s failure to comply with this obligation, and the Contractor shall not be excused with 
respect to any failure to so comply by act or omission of the Construction Manager, Architect, 
Engineer, Inspector, or representative of any of them, unless such act or omission actually prevents 
the Contractor from fully complying with the Contract Documents and the Contractor protests, in 
accordance with the Contract Documents, that the act or omission is preventing the Contractor 
from fully complying with the Contract Documents.  Such protest shall not be effective unless 
reduced to writing and filed with the City within five (5) days of the date of occurrence of the act 
or omission preventing the Contractor from fully complying with the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR COMPLETION.  The Work shall be commenced on the date stated 
in the City’s Notice to Proceed.  The Contractor shall complete all Work required by the Contract 
Documents within 120 Working days from the commencement date stated in the Notice to 
Proceed.  By its signature hereunder, the Contractor agrees the time for completion set forth above 
is adequate and reasonable to complete the Work.   

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT PRICE.  The City shall pay to the Contractor as full compensation 
for the performance of the Contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in the 
Contract Documents, and including all applicable taxes and costs, the sum of Two Million and 
Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-Two Dollars, and Thirty Cents. 
($2,031,522.30).  Payment shall be made as set forth in the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  In accordance with Government Code Section 
53069.85, it is agreed that the Contractor will pay the City the sum of $1,500.00 for each and every 
Working Day of delay beyond the time prescribed in the Contract Documents for finishing the 
Work, as Liquidated Damages and not as a penalty or forfeiture.  In the event this is not paid, the 
Contractor agrees the City may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due 
the Contractor under the Contract.  This Article does not exclude recovery of other damages 
specified in the Contract Documents. 



CONTRACT 
2 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

ARTICLE 5. COMPONENT PARTS OF THE CONTRACT.  The “Contract Documents” 
include the following, all of which are component parts of this Contract as if herein set out in full 
or attached hereto: 

Notice Inviting Bids 
Information For Bidders 
Bid Form 
Contractor’s Certificate Regarding Workers’ Compensation 
Bid Bond 
Designation of Subcontractors  
Information Required of Bidders 
Asbestos-Free Material Certification 
Drug-Free Workplace Certification 
Recycled Content Certification 
Public Works Contractor Registration Certification 
Non-Collusion Declaration 
Iran Contracting Act Certification 
Contract 
Performance Bond 
Payment Bond  
General Conditions 
Special Provisions (or Special Conditions) 
Technical Specifications 
Greenbook Standard Specifications (Sections 1-9 Excluded) 
Addenda 
Plans and Contract Drawings 
Approved and fully executed change orders 
Any other documents contained in or incorporated into the Contract  

The Contractor shall complete the Work in strict accordance with all of the Contract Documents.  

All of the Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the 
Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.  This Contract shall 
supersede any prior agreement of the parties. 

ARTICLE 6. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW.  Each and every provision of law required 
to be included in these Contract Documents shall be deemed to be included in these Contract 
Documents, which shall be read and enforced as though it were included herein.  The Contractor 
shall comply with all requirements of applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations, 
including, but not limited to, the provisions of the California Labor Code and California Public 
Contract Code which are applicable to this Project. 

ARTICLE 7. SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES.  At the request and expense of the 
successful bidder, the City will substitute securities for the amount so retained in accordance with 
Public Contract Code Section 22300. 

 



CONTRACT 
3 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

ARTICLE 8. INDEMNIFICATION.  The Contractor shall provide indemnification as set forth 
in the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 9. PREVAILING WAGES.  The Contractor shall comply with the prevailing wage 
provisions of the California Labor Code and the prevailing wage rate determinations of the 
Department of Industrial Relations.  These rates are on file at the City offices or may be obtained 
online at http//www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr.  A copy of these rates shall be posted at the job site by the 
Contractor. 

ARTICLE 10.  RECORD AUDIT.  In accordance with Government Code, Section 8546.7, 
records of both the City and the Contractor shall be subject to examination and audit by the Auditor 
General for a period of three (3) years after final payment.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract has been duly executed by the above-named 
parties, on the day and year above written. 

 
CITY OF COACHELLA 
 
By: 

______________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Name 
 
______________________________ 
Title 
 

Attest:   
 

______________________________ 
City Clerk 
 

Recommended By: 
   

______________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Name 
 
______________________________ 
Title 
 

 
[NAME OF CONTRACTOR] 
 
By:  

______________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Name 
 
______________________________ 
Title 
 
______________________________ 
License Number 

 
 
 
 
 

         
 
                               
 
 

 



PERFORMANCE BOND 
4 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

PERFORMANCE BOND 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT WHEREAS, The City of Coachella (hereinafter referred to as “City”) has awarded to 
Jones Bros. Construction Co., (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) an agreement for 48th 
Avenue and Harrison Street Sewer Improvements  (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”). 

WHEREAS, the work to be performed by the Contractor is more particularly set forth in the 
Contract Documents for the Project dated October 2021, (hereinafter referred to as “Contract 
Documents”), the terms and conditions of which are expressly incorporated herein by reference; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor is required by said Contract Documents to perform the terms thereof 
and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Contract Documents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, _______________, the undersigned Contractor and 
_____________________________________________ as Surety, a corporation organized and 
duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, are held and firmly 
bound unto the City in the sum of Two Million and Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and 
Twenty-Two Dollars, and Thirty Cents. ($2,031,522.30), said sum being not less than one 
hundred percent (100%) of the total amount of the Contract, for which amount well and truly to 
be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly 
and severally, firmly by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Contractor, his or its heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well 
and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract Documents 
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on its part, to be kept and performed at the 
time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their intent and meaning; 
and shall faithfully fulfill all obligations including the one-year guarantee of all materials and 
workmanship; and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers and agents, as stipulated 
in said Contract Documents, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be 
and remain in full force and effect.   

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, 
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees including reasonable attorney’s 
fees, incurred by City in enforcing such obligation. 

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract Documents, unless 
otherwise provided for in the Contract Documents, the above obligation shall hold good for a 
period of one (1) year after the acceptance of the work by City, during which time if the Contractor 
shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the 
City from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship.  
The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of the Contractor 
remains. Nothing herein shall limit the City’s rights, the Contractor, or Surety’s obligations under 



PERFORMANCE BOND 
5 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure 
section 337.15. 

Whenever the Contractor shall be, and is declared by the City to be, in default under the Contract 
Documents, the Surety shall remedy the default pursuant to the Contract Documents, or shall 
promptly, at the City’s option: 

(1) Take over and complete the Project in accordance with all terms and conditions in 
the Contract Documents; or 

(2) Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Project in accordance with all terms and 
conditions in the Contract Documents and upon determination by Surety of the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder, arrange for a Contract between such 
bidder, the Surety and the City, and make available as work progresses sufficient 
funds to pay the cost of completion of the Project, less the balance of the contract 
price, including other costs and damages for which Surety may be liable.  The term 
“balance of the contract price” as used in this paragraph shall mean the total amount 
payable to the Contractor by the City under the Contract and any modification 
thereto, less any amount previously paid by the City to the Contractor and any other 
set offs pursuant to the Contract Documents. 

(3) Permit the City to complete the Project in any manner consistent with California 
law and make available as work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of 
completion of the Project, less the balance of the contract price, including other 
costs and damages for which Surety may be liable.  The term “balance of the 
contract price” as used in this paragraph shall mean the total amount payable to the 
Contractor by the City under the Contract and any modification thereto, less any 
amount previously paid by the City to the Contractor and any other set offs pursuant 
to the Contract Documents. 

Surety expressly agrees that the City may reject any contractor or subcontractor, which may be 
proposed by Surety in fulfillment of its obligations in the event of default by the Contractor. 

Surety shall not utilize the Contractor in completing the Project nor shall Surety accept a bid from 
the Contractor for completion of the Project if the CITY, when declaring the Contractor in default, 
notifies Surety of the City’s objection to the Contractor’s further participation in the completion 
of the Project. 

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, 
alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents or to the Project to be performed 
thereunder shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of 
any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents 
or to the Project. 

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank.] 



PERFORMANCE BOND 
6 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this _______ day of 
______________, 202_. 

_________________________________________ 
CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL 

_________________________________________ 
Name 

By_______________________________________ 

SURETY: 
 

By: ______________________________________ 
            Attorney-In-Fact 

 
The rate of premium on this bond is ____________ per thousand.  The total amount of premium 
charges, $_______________________________. 
(The above must be filled in by corporate attorney.) 

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM 

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to: 

(Name and Address of Surety) ___________________________________________ 

     ___________________________________________ 

     ___________________________________________ 

 
(Name and Address of Agent or ___________________________________________ 
Representative for service of 
process in California, if different ___________________________________________ 
from above) 
     ___________________________________________ 

(Telephone number of Surety and ___________________________________________ 
Agent or Representative for service 
of process in California 

  



PERFORMANCE BOND 
7 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

Notary Acknowledgment 

 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies 
only the identity of the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 
accuracy, or validity of that document. 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ______________ 

On   , 202__, before me, _______________________________, Notary Public, personally 
 

appeared  , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 
Signature of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 Individual  
 Corporate Officer 

   

 Title(s)  Title or Type of Document 

 Partner(s)  Limited   

  General  Number of Pages 

 Attorney-In-Fact   

 Trustee(s)   
 Guardian/Conservator  Date of Document 

 Other:    
Signer is representing: 
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies) 

  

  
  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above 

 
 
NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Contractor/Principal. 
 



PERFORMANCE BOND 
8 

80237.00000\19866355.1  

Notary Acknowledgment 

 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies 
only the identity of the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 
accuracy, or validity of that document. 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ______________ 

On   , 202__, before me, _______________________________, Notary Public, personally 
 

appeared  , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 
Signature of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 Individual  
 Corporate Officer 

   

 Title(s)  Title or Type of Document 

 Partner(s)  Limited   

  General  Number of Pages 

 Attorney-In-Fact   

 Trustee(s)   
 Guardian/Conservator  Date of Document 

 Other:    
Signer is representing: 
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies) 

  

  
  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above 

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact.  The Power-of-
Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached. 



PAYMENT BOND 
80237.00000\19866355.1  

PAYMENT BOND 
 
 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That 

WHEREAS, the City of Coachella (hereinafter designated as the “City”), by action taken or a 
resolution passed December 8, 2021, has awarded to Jones Bros. Construction Co., hereinafter 
designated as the “Principal,” a contract for the work described as follows: 48th Avenue and 
Harrison Street Sewer Improvements (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, said Principal is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract; providing 
that if said Principal or any of its Subcontractors shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, 
provender, equipment, or other supplies used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work 
contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under 
the Unemployment Insurance Code or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid 
over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of said Principal 
and its Subcontractors with respect to such work or labor the Surety on this bond will pay for the 
same to the extent hereinafter set forth. 

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and __________________________ as Surety, are held 
and firmly bound unto the City in the penal sum of Two Million and Thirty-One Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Twenty-Two Dollars, and Thirty Cents ($2,031,522.30) lawful money of the 
United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind 
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said Principal, his or its 
subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the 
persons named in Section 9100 of the Civil Code, fail to pay for any materials, provisions or other 
supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any 
work or labor thereon of any kind, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with 
respect to work or labor performed under the contract, or for any amounts required to be deducted, 
withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department or Franchise Tax Board 
from the wages of employees of the contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 18663 
of the Revenue and Taxation Code, with respect to such work and labor the Surety or Sureties will 
pay for the same, in an amount not exceeding the sum herein above specified, and also, in case suit 
is brought upon this bond, all litigation expenses incurred by the City in such suit, including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses. 

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons named in Section 9100 of the Civil Code 
so as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

It is further stipulated and agreed that the Surety on this bond shall not be exonerated or released 
from the obligation of this bond by any change, extension of time for performance, addition, 
alteration or modification in, to, or of any contract, plans, specifications, or agreement pertaining 
or relating to any scheme or work of improvement herein above described, or pertaining or relating 
to the furnishing of labor, materials, or equipment therefore, nor by any change or modification of 



PAYMENT BOND 
80237.00000\19866355.1  

any terms of payment or extension of the time for any payment pertaining or relating to any scheme 
or work of improvement herein above described, nor by any rescission or attempted rescission or 
attempted rescission of the contract, agreement or bond, nor by any conditions precedent or 
subsequent in the bond attempting to limit the right of recovery of claimants otherwise entitled to 
recover under any such contract or agreement or under the bond, nor by any fraud practiced by 
any person other than the claimant seeking to recover on the bond and that this bond be construed 
most strongly against the Surety and in favor of all persons for whose benefit such bond is given, 
and under no circumstances shall Surety be released from liability to those for whose benefit such 
bond has been given, by reason of any breach of contract between the owner or City and original 
contractor or on the part of any obligee named in such bond, but the sole conditions of recovery 
shall be that claimant is a person described in Section 9100 of the Civil Code, and has not been 
paid the full amount of his claim and that Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, 
extension of time, addition, alteration or modification herein mentioned. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall 
for all purposes be deemed unoriginal thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety 
above named, on the _____ day of ______________________ 202_____ the name and corporate 
seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned 
representative pursuant to authority of its governing body. 

(Corporate Seal of Principal,        
if corporation) Principal (Property Name of Contractor) 

By      
  (Signature of Contractor) 

(Seal of Surety)      
   Surety 

By      
   Attorney in Fact 

(Attached Attorney-In-Fact     
Certificate and Required  
Acknowledgements) 

*Note:  Appropriate Notarial Acknowledgments of Execution by Contractor and surety and 
a Power of Attorney MUST BE ATTACHED. 

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM. 

  



PAYMENT BOND 
80237.00000\19866355.1  

Notary Acknowledgment 

 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies 
only the identity of the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 
accuracy, or validity of that document. 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ______________ 

On   , 202__, before me, _______________________________, Notary Public, personally 
 

appeared  , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 
Signature of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 Individual  
 Corporate Officer 

   

 Title(s)  Title or Type of Document 

 Partner(s)  Limited   

  General  Number of Pages 

 Attorney-In-Fact   

 Trustee(s)   
 Guardian/Conservator  Date of Document 

 Other:    
Signer is representing: 
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies) 

  

  
  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above 

NOTE:  This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Contractor/Principal. 

 



PAYMENT BOND 
80237.00000\19866355.1  

Notary Acknowledgment 

 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies 
only the identity of the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 
accuracy, or validity of that document. 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ______________ 

On   , 202__, before me, _______________________________, Notary Public, personally 
 

appeared  , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 
Signature of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 Individual  
 Corporate Officer 

   

 Title(s)  Title or Type of Document 

 Partner(s)  Limited   

  General  Number of Pages 

 Attorney-In-Fact   

 Trustee(s)   
 Guardian/Conservator  Date of Document 

 Other:    
Signer is representing: 
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies) 

  

  
  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above 

NOTE:  This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact.  The Power-of-
Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached. 


	CONTRACT
	PERFORMANCE BOND
	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
	CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL
	THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM
	PAYMENT BOND
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That
	NOTE:  This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Contractor/Principal.

